

No. 03-6696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
As Next Friend of YASER ESAM HAMDI

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, W.R. PAULETTE, Commander,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN FORMER
PRISONERS OF WAR AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA

Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. PINCUS

ANDREW J. SCHAEFER

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP

1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006-1157

(202) 263-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS PROTECT ALL PARTIES TO CONFLICT, AS THE UNITED STATES HAS REPEATEDLY AF- FIRMED, AND EXTEND IMPORTANT PROTECTIONS TO PERSONS CLAIMING TO BE PRISONERS OF WAR	4
II. FEDERAL COURTS MAY EXAMINE THE LAWFULNESS OF MILITARY CON- FINEMENT OF AMERICANS WHO CLAIM PRISONER OF WAR STATUS	9
III. FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS ENDANGERS AMERI- CAN TROOPS AND CIVILIANS ABROAD.....	12
A. The United States Ratified the Geneva Conventions In Part to Protect Our Own Service Members	12
B. The United States Government’s Strict Adherence to the Principles and Re- quirements of the Geneva Conventions Has Helped Save American Lives in Earlier Conflicts	13
C. Discarding the Principles Embodied in the Geneva Conventions Encourages Others to Do the Same, to the Detri- ment of International Law	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4 th Cir. 2003)	20, 23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4 th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	25
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	9
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	9
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	9
Statutes	
101 Cong. Rec. 9960 (July 6, 1955).....	13
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	10, 11
U.S. Const. Art. VI	4
Treaties and Regulations	
Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> § 1-6(a) (1997).....	7, 8

Dep't of the Navy, NWP 1-14M: <i>The Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> 11-3 (1995).....	8
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3356, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	20
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	4, 5, 6, 7
Miscellaneous	
George H. Aldrich, <i>The Laws of War on Land</i> , 94 AM. J. INT'L L. 42 (2000)	5, 13, 15
George H. Aldrich, <i>The Taliban, Al Qaeda, and the Determination of Illegal Combatants</i> , 96 AM. J. INT'L L. 891 (2002).....	16
Col. Fred L. Borch, <i>Review of Honor Bound</i> , 163 MIL. L. REV. 150 (2000).....	15
John Cloud, <i>What's Fair in War?</i> , TIME, Apr. 7, 2003.....	17
<i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 AM. J. INT'L L. 754 (1968).....	8
Frank Davies, <i>U.S. Policy May Dilute Protection of POWs</i> , SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS, Mar. 25, 2003	17
Dep't of Defense News Transcript, <i>Briefing on Geneva Convention, EPW's and War Crimes</i> (Apr. 7, 2003)	17
Dep't of Defense News Transcript, <i>Deputy Secretary Wolfowitz Interview with New England Cable News</i> (Mar. 23, 2003).....	18

Dep't of Defense, <i>Briefing on Enemy Prisoner of War Status Categories, Releases and Paroles</i> (May 9, 2003).....	17
Department of Defense, FINAL REPORT TO CONGRESS: CONDUCT OF THE PERSIAN GULF WAR (1992).....	17
Dwight D. Eisenhower, CRUSADE IN EUROPE (1949)	16
<i>Geneva Conventions of the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 84th Cong., 1st Sess., (1955)</i>	12, 16
Judge Advocate General's School, OPERATION LAW HANDBOOK (O'Brien, ed. 2003).....	8
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, ASSESSING THE NEW NORMAL: LIBERTY AND SECURITY FOR THE POST-SEPTEMBER 11 UNITED STATES (Fiona Doherty & Deborah Pearlstein, eds. 2003).....	23
Steve Levin, <i>International Law Often a Casualty</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, Mar. 25, 2003	17
Paul Lewis, <i>U.N., Urged by U.S., Refuses to Exchange Somalis</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 8, 1993.....	19
Senator John McCain, Speech to the American Red Cross Promise of Humanity Conference (May 6, 1999).....	14
Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, <i>Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Convention and the "War on Terror,"</i> 44 HARV. INT'L L. J 301 (Winter 2003).....	19
Steven Lee Myers, <i>Serb Officer, Captured by Rebels, Held by U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 17, 1999	18

<i>Note, Safeguarding the Enemy Within</i> , 71 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 2565 (2003)	14
<i>Note: The Façade of Humanitarian Intervention for Human Rights in a Community of Sovereign Nations</i> , 15 <i>ARIZ. J. INT’L & COMP. LAW</i> 871 (1998).....	19
<i>Preserving Our Freedoms While Defending Against Terrorism: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (2001).....	22
Maj. Gen. George S. Prugh, <i>VIETNAM STUDIES, LAW AT WAR: VIETNAM 1964-73</i> (Dep’t of the Army 1975) ..	14
S. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955)	12, 16
Rowan Scarborough, <i>Powell Wants Detainees to be Declared POWs</i> , <i>WASH. TIMES</i> , Jan. 26, 2002	20
Katharine Q. Seelye, <i>Powell Asks Bush to Review Stand on War Captives</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Jan. 27, 2002	20
Andrew Stephen, <i>NS Profile: Colin Powell</i> , <i>NEW STATESMAN</i> , Dec. 16, 2002	20
Jonathan Turley, <i>Trials and Tribulations: The Antithetical Elements of Military Governance in a Madisonian Democracy</i> , 70 <i>GEO. WASH. L. REV.</i> 648 (2002)	5, 22
Michel Veuthey, <i>The American Red Cross-Washington College of Law Conference</i> , 33 <i>AM. U.L. REV.</i> 83 (1983)	13
White House Release, <i>President Discusses Military Operation</i> (Mar. 23, 2003)	18
White House Release, <i>Statement by the Press Secretary on the Geneva Convention</i> (May 7, 2003)	17
